

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

CLARE M. BORONOW
Trial Attorney, Admitted to the Maryland Bar
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
999 18th Street
South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 844-1382; Fax: (303) 844-1350
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST)
RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States)
Department of the Interior, *et al.*,)

Federal Defendants.)

and)

WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION,)
LLC, *et al.* and AMERICAN PETROLEUM)
INSTITUTE,)

Defendant-Intervenors.)
_____)

Case No. 1:15-cv-00209-JB-LF

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
OPENING MERITS BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Oil and Gas Development in the San Juan Basin..... 2

II. The 2003 RMP/EIS and Challenged APDs..... 3

III. The RMP Amendment..... 4

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 5

I. National Environmental Policy Act 5

II. The National Historic Preservation Act 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the APDs 8

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Injury-in-Fact Because They Have Not Shown a Nexus Between Their Injuries and the Challenged APDs..... 9

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish that Their Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Challenged APDs and Redressable by This Court..... 12

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging Future APD Approvals Do Not Challenge Final Agency Actions 13

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging APDs for Completed Wells are Moot..... 15

IV. BLM Complied with NEPA in Approving the Challenged APDs..... 16

A. BLM Took a Hard Look at the Impacts of the Challenged APDs 16

1. The 382 Challenged APDs, and the 3,960 Total Predicted Mancos Wells, Fall Within the 9,942 Wells Anticipated and Analyzed by the RMP/EIS 17

2. The APD EAs Properly Tier to the 2003 RMP/EIS 21

3. Taken Together, the APD EAs and the 2003 RMP/EIS Fully Analyze the Impacts of the Challenged APDs 24

B. BLM Had No Duty to Complete a New EIS Prior To Approving the Challenged APDs 29

C. BLM Complied with NEPA’s Public Involvement Requirements 31

V. BLM Complied with the NHPA in Approving the Challenged APDs..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 14

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Amigos Bravos v. BLM, 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 9, 11, 12, 13, 28

Amigos Bravos, 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011) 21, 32, 33

Asarco, Inc. v. EPA, 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 10

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 8

Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter, 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 22, 35

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 14

Benzman v. Whitman, 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

Black Hills Plateau Prod., LLC, 188 IBLA 368 (2016)..... 35

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 10

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 7, 8

Coal. of Concerned Citizens To Make Art Smart v. FTA, 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016) 41

Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) 14

Comm. to Pres. Boomer Lake Park v. Dep’t of Transp., 4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 29

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero, 102 F.3d 445 (1996)..... 9

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv., 2009 WL 3740732 (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2009) .. 10

Cure Land, LLC v. USDA, 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 31

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 12

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) 35

Friends of Ompompanoosuc v. FERC, 968 F.2d 1549 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 35

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM, 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers, 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 32

Hillsdale Env'tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Jackson v. Denver Producing & Refining, 96 F.2d 457 (10th Cir. 1938) 15

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 5

Lee v. U.S. Air Force, 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004) 6, 10, 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 10, 12

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 7, 14

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) 8, 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 8

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 6

Nevada ex rel. Nev. State Bd. of Agric. v. United States, 699 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983) 15

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 8, 29

Ouachita Watch League v. U.S. Forest Serv., 2016 WL 3511691 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 16, 2016) 15

Park Cty. Res. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 15

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 5

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton, 277 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Utah 2003) 39

San Juan Citizens All. v. Norton, 586 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D.N.M. 2008)..... 6, 42

San Juan Citizens All. v. Stiles, 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 21

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke, 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) 22

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 29

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006) 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8, 12

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) 9, 10

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)
 40

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth, 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) 8

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta, 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) 39, 42

Wild Earth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv., 120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015)..... 29

WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE, 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015) 34, 35

WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE, 2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015)..... 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 7, 10, 22, 35

16 U.S.C. § 410ii..... 41, 42

16 U.S.C. § 410ii-1 41

30 U.S.C. § 226(g) 3

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 5

43 U.S.C. § 1712..... 3

54 U.S.C. § 306108..... 6

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a)..... 6

36 C.F.R. § 800.8..... 38

40 C.F.R. § 1500.4.....	21, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	29, 31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21.....	28
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6.....	31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	29
43 C.F.R. § 3165.3.....	35
43 C.F.R. § 43.305.....	31, 32, 33
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....	3
36 C.F.R. § 60.4.....	36
36 C.F.R. § 800.4.....	6, 38
36 C.F.R. § 800.5.....	7, 36, 37, 40
36 C.F.R. § 800.6.....	7
36 C.F.R. § 800.14.....	7, 37
36 C.F.R. § 800.16.....	6, 36, 37, 38

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A Affidavit of Matthew A. Dorsey with Map of Challenged APDs
- Exhibit B Affidavit of David J. Mankiewicz with Spreadsheet of Federal Wells Drilled in Farmington Field Office Planning Area Since September 29, 2003
